City of Gary, South Dakota LOCAL REVIEW BOARD MINUTES OF CITY OF GARY AND SPECIAL MEETING OF GARY CITY COUNCIL

Special Meeting Monday, March 18, 2019

The Gary City Council met in special session on Monday, March 18, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the City Hall as the Local Board of Equalization for the purpose of reviewing and correcting the assessment of taxing district for the year 2019. Aldermen John Jenson, Darwyn Engesser, Clark Dessler, Joni Kjelden, Albert Bekaert, and David Peterson were present. Mayor Jeff Engesser presided. Present also were Mary Nosbush, Mike Nosbush, and Shirley Pederson.

Motion by Darwyn Engesser, second by Dessler to approve the agenda. All members voted aye, motion carried.

The Local Board of Equalization reviewed and discussed the assessment books. Valuations, omissions and corrections were discussed. Motion by Dessler, second by Bekaert to approve. All members voted aye, motion carried.

There were no written appeals to review.

Motion by Bekaert, second by Jenson to close the Assessor's Books. All members voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Darwyn Engesser, second by Jenson to adjourn as the Local Review Board and reconvene as the Gary City Council. All members voted aye, motion carried.

I hereby certify changes as acted upon by the Board of Review of the City of Gary.

Motion by Bekaert, second by Peterson to hire the following @ \$10/hour to serve on the election board for the Ward III Alderman election which will be held at the Gary Community Center on April 9th: Marion Denekamp, supervisor, Ellen Schulte, judge, and Carol Barger, judge. The city will also furnish the election workers the noon meal. All members voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Dessler, second by Kjelden to go into executive session at 5:10 p.m. All members voted aye, motion carried. Mayor declared council out of executive session at 5:25 p.m.

Motion by Darwyn Engesser, second by Kjelden to hire Seth Fales as a part-time bartender at \$8.07/hour. All members voted aye, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be Monday, April 1, 2019 at 7:30 p.m. at the Gary City Hall. Motion by Darwyn Engesser, second by Jenson to adjourn. All members voted aye, motion carried.

City Council, City of Gary Shirley Pederson, Finance Officer Published March 27, 2019 Published once at the total approximate cost of \$